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As management of the City of Beverly Hills, California (City), we offer
readers of the City’s financial statements this narrative overview and analy-
sis of the financial activities of the City for the fiscal year ended June 30,
2014.  We encourage readers to consider the information presented here in
conjunction with additional information that we have furnished in our letter
of transmittal, which can be found on pages 1 - 10 of this report.

(A) Financial Highlights

 The assets of the City exceeded its liabilities at the close of the
most recent fiscal year by $827 million (net position), an increase
of $68.8 million over the net position of the previous fiscal year.
Of this amount, $393.6 million (unrestricted net position) may be
used to meet the City’s ongoing obligations to citizens and credi-
tors.

 As of the close of the current fiscal year, the City’s governmental
funds (e.g. General Fund, Capital Projects Funds, Special Revenue
Funds, etc.) reported combined fund balances of $184.7 million, an
increase of $11.4 million from the prior year. Of this amount,
$130.0 million, or approximately 70.4%, of total fund balances are
reported as either “Committed” ($32.0 million), “Assigned” ($2.0
million), or “Unassigned” ($96.0 million) fund balances, making
them available for spending at the City’s discretion (in compliance
with Governmental Accounting Standards Board’s (GASB) State-
ment No. 54, Fund Balance Reporting and Government Fund Type
Definitions see Note 15). This increase in the City’s governmental
funds reported combined fund balances was the result of very
strong tax revenue growth offset somewhat by an increase in trans-
fers out related to future land acquisitions, reduction of unfunded
OPEB liabilities and funding for the City’s storm water operation.

 At the end of the current fiscal year, the Committed, Assigned and
Unassigned fund balance for the General Fund alone was $109.4
million, or 85.2% of total General Fund balance. The largest por-
tion of this total represents the amount set aside by Council policy
for emergencies and contingencies equal to 40% of General Fund
revenues, or $80.9 million. These amounts are available for spend-

ing at the City Council’s discretion subject to applicable policies,
commitments or assignments.

 The City’s net capital assets increased by $13.4 million from the
prior year to a total of $672.3 million as a result of the current
capital replacement program activities.

 The City’s net long-term liabilities decreased by $10.3 million to
$295.5 million primarily as the result of ongoing debt payments.

(B) Overview of the Financial Statements
This discussion and analysis is intended to serve as an introduction to
the City’s basic financial statements.  The City’s basic financial state-
ments comprise three components: government-wide financial state-
ments, fund financial statements and notes to basic financial statements.
This report also contains supplementary information in addition to the
basic financial statements.

Government-wide Financial Statements
The government-wide financial statements are designed to provide
readers with a broad overview of the City’s finances, in a manner simi-
lar to a private-sector business.

The statement of net position presents information on all of the City’s
assets, deferred outflows of resources, liabilities, deferred inflows of
resources, with the difference between the four reported as net position.
Over time, increases or decreases in net position may serve as a useful
indicator of whether the financial position of the City is improving or
deteriorating.

The statement of activities presents information showing how the
City’s net position changed during the most recent fiscal year.  All
changes in net position are reported as soon as the underlying event
giving rise to the change occurs, regardless of the timing of related cash
flows.  Thus, revenues and expenses are reported in this statement for
some items that will only result in cash flows in future fiscal periods
(e.g., uncollected taxes and earned but unused vacation leave).

Both of the government-wide financial statements distinguish functions
of the City that are principally supported by taxes and intergovernmen-
tal revenues (governmental activities) from other functions that are in-
tended to recover all or a significant portion of their costs through user



CITY OF BEVERLY HILLS, CALIFORNIA

Management’s Discussion and Analysis, Continued

June 30, 2014

18

fees and charges (business-type activities).  The governmental activities
of the City include general government, public safety, public services,
culture and recreation and debt service.  The business-type activities of
the City include operations of its water, wastewater and solid waste
utilities, parking facilities operations and storm water activities.

The government-wide financial statements include not only the City it-
self (known as the primary government), but also activities of three le-
gally separate component units: the Parking Authority of the City of
Beverly Hills, the Beverly Hills Public Financing Authority, The City
of Beverly Hills Charitable Community Foundation. Because the City
Council acts as (or appoints) the governing board for each of these
component units and because they function as part of the City govern-
ment, their activities are blended with those of the primary government.
The government-wide financial statements can be found on page 28-30
of this report.

Fund Financial Statements
A fund is a grouping of related accounts that is used to maintain control
over resources that have been segregated for specific activities or ob-
jectives.  The City, like other state and local governments, uses fund
accounting to ensure and demonstrate compliance with finance-related
legal requirements.  All of the funds of the City can be divided into two
categories: governmental funds and proprietary funds.

Governmental Funds
Governmental funds are used to account for essentially the same func-
tions reported as governmental activities in the government-wide finan-
cial statements.  However, unlike the government-wide financial state-
ments, governmental fund financial statements focus on near-term in-
flows and outflows of spendable resources, as well as on balances of
spendable resources available at the end of the fiscal year.  Such in-
formation may be useful in evaluating the City’s near-term financial
requirements.

Because the focus of governmental funds is narrower than that of the
government-wide financial statements, it is useful to compare the in-
formation presented for governmental funds with similar information
presented for governmental activities in the government-wide financial

statements.  By doing so, readers may better understand the long-term
impact of the City’s near-term financing decisions.  Both the govern-
mental fund balance sheet and the governmental fund statement of rev-
enues, expenditures and changes in fund balances provide a reconcilia-
tion to facilitate this comparison between governmental funds and gov-
ernmental activities.

The City maintains 18 individual governmental funds.  Information is
presented separately in the governmental fund balance sheet and in the
governmental fund statement of revenues, expenditures and changes in
fund balances for the General Fund and the Infrastructure Capital Pro-
jects Fund, each of which are considered to be major funds.  Data from
the other 16 governmental funds are combined into a single, aggregated
presentation.  Individual fund data for each of these nonmajor govern-
mental funds is provided in the form of combining statements in the
Additional Financial Information section of this report.

The City adopts an annual appropriated budget for its General Fund,
each of its special revenue funds, its debt service fund, its capital pro-
jects fund and its permanent funds.  A budgetary comparison statement
is provided for each of the City’s governmental funds to demonstrate
compliance with this budget.  The budgetary comparison statement for
the General Fund is located in the basic financial statements; the budg-
etary comparison statements for the Infrastructure Capital Projects
Fund and the non-major governmental funds are presented in the Addi-
tional Financial Information section of this report. The basic govern-
mental fund financial statements can be found on pages 31-36 of this
report.

Proprietary Funds
The City maintains two different types of proprietary funds. Enterprise
funds are used to report the same functions presented as business-type
activities in the government-wide financial statements.  The City uses
enterprise funds to account for its water, wastewater and solid waste
utilities, its parking facilities operations and its storm water activities.
Internal Service Funds are an accounting device used to accumulate
and allocate costs internally among the City’s various functions.  The
City uses internal service funds to account for the following activities:
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 Information technology assets and services,

 Governmental capital assets and related debt (except for infrastructure
and fine art collection assets and related debt which are each main-
tained in a separate fund and reported as part of the governmental activ-
ities columns of the government-wide financial statements),

 Vehicles and wheeled equipment,

 Office and Operational Equipment,

 Reprographics equipment and operations,

 Cable television operations,

 Policy, Administration and Legal services,

 Self-insurance activities, including:

­ Liability insurance,

­ Workers’ compensation,
­ Unemployment insurance, and

­ Employee benefits.

Because these services predominately benefit governmental rather than
business-type functions, they have been included within governmental ac-
tivities in the government-wide financial statements.

Proprietary funds provide the same type of information as the government-
wide financial statements, only in more detail.  The proprietary fund finan-
cial statements provide separate information for the Water, Wastewater,
Solid Waste, Parking Facility, Storm water and Parking Authority opera-
tions, each of which is considered a major fund of the City.  Conversely, the
internal service funds are combined into a single, aggregated presentation in
the proprietary fund financial statements.  Individual fund data for the inter-
nal service funds is provided in the form of combining statements in the
Additional Financial Information section of this report. The basic proprie-
tary fund financial statements can be found on pages 37-41 of this report.

Notes to the Basic Financial Statements
The notes to the basic financial statements provide additional information
that is essential to a full understanding of the data provided in the govern-
ment-wide and fund financial statements.  The notes to the basic financial
statements can be found on pages 44-93 of this report.

Other Information
In addition to the basic financial statements and accompanying notes,
this report also presents certain required supplementary information
concerning the City’s progress in funding its obligation to provide pen-
sion benefits to its employees.  Required supplementary information
can be found on pages 94-95 of this report.

The combining statements referred to earlier in connection with nonma-
jor governmental funds and internal service funds, together with infor-
mation on the Infrastructure Capital Projects Fund budget comparison
and capital assets used in the operation of governmental funds (those
capital assets not included in internal service funds), are presented im-
mediately following the required supplementary information on pen-
sions.  Combining and individual fund statements and schedules, and
information on governmental fund capital assets can be found on pages
96-122 of this report.

(C) Government-wide Financial Analysis
As noted earlier, net position may serve over time as a useful indicator
of the City’s financial position.  In the case of the City, assets exceeded
liabilities by $827 million at the close of the most recent fiscal year.

A large portion of the City’s net position, $393.4 million (47.6%), re-
flects its investment in capital assets (e.g., land, buildings, utility and
general government infrastructure, machinery and equipment, etc.), less
any related debt used to acquire those assets that is still outstanding.
The City uses these capital assets to provide services to citizens; conse-
quently, these assets are not available for future spending.  Although
the City’s investment in its capital assets is reported net of related debt,
it should be noted that the resources needed to repay this debt must be
provided from other sources, since the capital assets themselves cannot
be used to liquidate these liabilities.
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Another large portion of the City’s net position, $393.6 million (47.6%), is
unrestricted and, as noted earlier, is available to meet the City’s ongoing
obligations to citizens and creditors.

An additional portion of the City’s net position, $40.0 million (4.8%), rep-
resents resources that are subject to external restrictions on how they may
be used. Examples include restrictions on funds to be used for repayment
of long-term debt, construction of capital assets (unspent proceeds from
long-term debt issues) and to restrictions in the City’s special revenue and
permanent funds.

At the end of the current fiscal year, the City is able to report positive bal-
ances in all three categories of net position for the City as a whole, as well
as for its separate governmental and business activities.

The City’s governmental and business-type current assets increased by
$24.3 million and $15.0 million, respectively, primarily from an increase in
Cash and Investments.

The City reported a net increase of $13.4 million in capital assets in-
cluding $12.9 million related to governmental activities and $0.5 mil-
lion in business-type activities.  The net increase in governmental activ-
ities was the result of the completion of several large projects including
the Public Works Warehouse, Roxbury Park Recreation Center and the
lily pond at Beverly Gardens Park.

The City’s net position increased by $68.8 million during the current
fiscal year, a 9.1% increase over the prior year. Total adjusted revenues
increased 11.7% ($39.7 million). The City experienced an increase of
12.0% in tax revenues ($17.5 million), and an 8.0% ($13.8 million) in-
crease in revenue from charges for services provided.  The increase re-
flects the overall improvement to economic conditions in the Westside
of Los Angeles area.

Expenses increased by 5.8% ($16.7 million) over the prior year.  The
increases were primarily in the public safety, culture and recreation and
water services functions.

$0 $50 $100 $150 $200 $250 $300 $350 $400

Unrestricted

Restricted

Invested in Capital Assets,
 Net of Related Debt

in millions of dollars

Net Assets at June 30, 2014 and 2013

Year Ended June 30, 2014

Year Ended June 30, 2013

2014 2013 2014 2013 2014 2013

Current assets $ 345,639 321,309 130,418 115,443 476,057 436,752

Restricted and

other assets 66,391 72,121 (39,346) (40,581) 27,045 31,540
Capital assets 371,490 358,564 300,824 300,295 672,314 658,859

Total assets 783,520 751,994 391,896 375,157 1,175,416 1,127,151

Deferred outflows of resources 4,116 - 3,178 - 7,294 -

Current liabilit ies 41,109 44,103 18,119 18,945 59,228 63,048

Long-term liabilites,

net of current

portion 167,293 171,597 128,220 134,240 295,513 305,837
Other liabilit ies - - - - - -

Total liabilit ies 208,402 215,700 146,339 153,185 354,741 368,885

Deferred inflows of resources - - 928 - 928 -

Net position:

Net investment in

capital assets 221,177 199,111 172,211 162,096 393,388 361,207

Restricted 33,527 34,012 6,500 6,545 40,027 40,557
Unrestricted 324,530 303,171 69,096 53,331 393,626 356,502

Total net position $ 579,234 536,294 247,807 221,972 827,041 758,266

Total

Governmental

Activities

Business-type

Activities

City of Beverly Hills’ Net Position (000’s)
As of June 30, 2014 and 2013
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Governmental Activities
Of the total growth in net position for the City of $68.8 million, the in-
crease in governmental activities net position accounted for 62.4% of
this growth, or $42.9 million. Key elements of the increase in govern-
mental activities net were increases in cash and investments of $30.8
million, largely due to tax revenue growth as described below, and net
capital assets of $12.9 million.

The primary factors in the growth in governmental revenues were as
follows:

 Business taxes, which are primarily levied based on the gross re-
ceipts of the business in the prior calendar year, increased by $2.8
million (7.4%) to $40.6 million in 2013-14.

 Property taxes are levied based on assessed values and real estate
sales in FY 2013-14 were up as the market continues to recover.
This resulted in a $2.3 million (5.0%) increase in property taxes to
a total of $48.2 million.

 Sales taxes are a direct reflection of the general economy; the in-
crease of $4.3 million (16.1%) to $31.2 million in 2013-14 reflects
the continuing improvement in the economy.

 Transient occupancy tax revenues increased $4.3 million (13.9%)
from the prior year to $35.4 million, also as a result of improving
economic conditions.

The four major tax sources are relatively evenly split, which reduces the
City’s reliance on any one source and provides for a wide, diversified and
stable tax base.

2014 2013 2014 2013 2014 2013

Revenues:

Program revenues:

Charges for services $ 66,600 58,978 119,197 112,977 185,797 171,955

Op. grants & cont. 2,942 4,337 9 9 2,951 4,346

Cap. grants & cont. 3,035 1,905 300 201 3,335 2,106

General revenues:

Taxes 163,814 146,317 - - 163,814 146,317

Investment earnings 10,284 7,722 1,958 89 12,242 7,811
Other 6,678 1,901 2,564 3,278 9,242 5,179

Total revenues 253,353 221,160 124,028 116,554 377,381 337,714

Expenses:

General government 8,943 10,559 - - 8,943 10,559

Public safety 103,513 96,008 - - 103,513 96,008

Public services 29,748 26,938 - - 29,748 26,938

Culture and recreation 49,381 42,983 - - 49,381 42,983

Interest on LT debt 7,132 7,886 - - 7,132 7,886

Water - - 32,374 29,458 32,374 29,458

Parking facilit ies - - 17,086 17,528 17,086 17,528

Solid waste - - 14,762 13,925 14,762 13,925

Wastewater - - 9,984 10,847 9,984 10,847

Stormwater - - 2,836 2,806 2,836 2,806
Parking authroity - - 29,851 29,942 29,851 29,942

Total expenses 198,717 184,374 106,893 104,506 305,610 288,880

54,636 36,786 17,135 12,048 71,771 48,834

Transfers (10,400) (12,048) 10,400 12,048 - -

Increase in net assets 44,236 24,738 27,535 24,096 71,771 48,834
Net position, July 1 536,294 511,556 221,972 197,876 758,266 709,432

Change in accounting principle (1,296) - (1,700) - (2,996) -
Net position, June 30 $ 579,234 536,294 247,807 221,972 827,041 758,266

Excess (deficiency) of
revenues over
expenditures

City of Beverly Hills’ Changes in Net Position (000’s)
As of June 30, 2014 and 2013

Governmental Business-type

Activities Activities Total
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The City continued its efforts to maintain effective cost controls. Govern-
mental activities expenses during FY 2013-14 were allocated as shown in
the following chart:

 General government expenses decreased 15.3% to $9.0 million.

 Public safety expenses increased 7.8% to $103.5 million.

 Public services expenses increased 10.4% to $29.8 million.

 Culture and recreation expenses increased 14.9% to $49.4 million.

 Interest on long-term debt decreased 9.6% to $7.1 million because
of refunded debt issues and scheduled debt payments.

Business-type Activities
Business-type activities increased the City’s net position by $25.8 mil-
lion or 11.6% in 2013-14. Key factors contributing to this increase are
as follows:

 Charges for services, representing 96.1% of total business-type ac-
tivities revenues, increased by $6.2 million (5.5%) from the prior
year to $119.2 million, while total revenues for business-type ac-
tivities increase 6.4% to $124.0 million.

 Expenses in the business-type activities, on the other hand, in-
creased by only $2.4 million (2.3%) in FY 2013-14 to a total of
$106.9 million.

(D) Financial Analysis of the City’s Funds
As noted earlier, the City uses fund accounting to ensure and demon-
strate compliance with finance-related legal requirements.

Governmental Funds

The focus of the City’s governmental funds is to provide information
on near-term inflows and outflows and balances of spendable re-
sources.  Such information is useful in assessing the City’s financing
requirements.  In particular, the unreserved fund balance may serve as a
useful measure of the City’s net resources available for spending at the
end of the fiscal year.

As of the end of the current fiscal year, the City’s governmental funds
report combined ending fund balances of $184.7 million, an increase of
$11.4 million over the prior year. Operations for the current year pro-
vided a $24.3 million (12.7%) increase in revenues to $216.7 million,
with most of that change coming from an increase in tax revenues. A
$23.5 million (14.1%) increase in expenditures to $189.5 million was

Business taxes
24.8%

Property taxes
29.4%Sales taxes

19.0%

Transient
occupancy taxes

21.6%

Other taxes
5.2%

Taxes by Type

General
Government,

4.5%

Public Safety,
52.1%

Public
Services,

15.0%

Culture and
Recreation,

24.8%

Interest on
Long-Term
Debt, 3.6%

Expenses by Type –
Governmental Activities
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mostly due to an expanded capital outlay program. Net transfers out
from governmental funds increased by $6.3 million mostly due to addi-
tional funding provided for land acquisition, the reduction of unfunded
liabilities and subsidies to the Clean Water Fund.

In compliance with GASB Statement No. 54, the components of the
new fund balance include the following line items:

a) Nonspendable fund balance - $19.1 million (inherently non-
spendable) include the portion of net resources that cannot be spent
because of their form, and the portion of net resources that cannot
be spent because they must be maintained intact

b) Restricted fund balance - $35.6 million (externally enforceable
limitations on use) include amounts subject to limitations imposed
by creditors, grantors, contributors, or laws and regulations of oth-
er government

c) Committed fund balance - $32.0 million (self-imposed limitation
set in place prior to the end of the period) Limitation imposed at
the highest level of decision making that requires formal action at
the same level to remove.

d) Assigned fund balance - $2.0 million (limitation resulting from
intended use) consists of amounts where the intended use is estab-
lished by the highest level of decision making.

e) Unassigned fund balance - $96.0 million (residual net resources)
is the total fund balance in the general fund in excess of nonspend-
able, restricted, committed, and assigned fund balance and the ex-
cess of nonspendable, restricted, and committed fund balance over
total fund balance.

The implementation of these new components is intended to decrease
confusion and help serve the needs of the financial statement users.
(Please see Note 15 for more information)

The General Fund is the chief operating fund of the City.  At the end of
the current fiscal year the fund balance components were reported as
nonspendable, $19.0 million; committed, $11.2 million; assigned, $2.0

million: and unassigned $96.2 million for a total General Fund balance
of $128.4 million.

The fund balance of the City’s General Fund increased by $10.5 mil-
lion during the current fiscal year.  Key factors in this increase are as
follows:

 Tax revenues increased $13.7 million (9.6%). The majority of tax
revenue is reported in the General Fund.  The nature of the taxes
and the reasons for the change in these revenue sources is the same
as described earlier for governmental activities.  The specific
changes in these tax revenue sources at the General Fund level
from FY 2013-14 are: business taxes increased by $2.8 million
(7.4%), property taxes increased by $2.3 million (5.0%), sales tax-
es increased $4.3 million (16.1%) and transient occupancy taxes
increased $4.3 million (13.9%).

 The City experienced an increase of 5.3% ($8.4 million) to $166.8
million in General Fund expenditures during FY 2013-14, the ma-
jority of which were in the public safety and culture and recreation
functions.

Activities in the Infrastructure Capital Projects Fund continued a very
aggressive program in FY 2013-14.  These projects include the lily
pond in Beverly Gardens Park, and the completion of the Public Works
Warehouse and the Roxbury Park Recreation Center.

Enterprise Funds
The City’s enterprise funds account for financial transactions of the
City’s business-type function that primarily serve external customers.
Unrestricted net position of the enterprise funds totaled $69.1 million,
an increase of $15.8 million (29.6%). The improvement to unrestricted
net position is the result of improvements to the financial position of
the Water, Solid Waste, Wastewater, Storm water and Parking Facili-
ties Enterprise funds. On September 30, 2011, the majority of the as-
sets of the City’s Parking Enterprise Fund were transferred to the Park-
ing Authority in order to show a total separation between the Parking
Authority and the City.  As a result the unrestricted net position of the
Parking Facilities are now shown in the Parking Facilities Enterprise
Fund at $27.5 million and the Parking Authority as a negative $38.9
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million. Other factors concerning the finances of these funds are as fol-
lows:

 Operating revenue for the Water Enterprise increased $3.7 million
(10.5%), operating expenses increased $2.9 million (9.9%) mostly
due to increased maintenance and operating costs. After factoring
in non-operating items, net position in the Water Enterprise in-
creased by $6.8 million to $89.1 million.

 Operating revenue for the Parking Facilities Enterprise increased
$0.5 million (2.2%) and operating expenses decreased $0.4 million
(2.5%). After non-operating items are included, net position im-
proved by $7.0 million to a negative $5.9 million.

 Operating revenue for the Solid Waste Enterprise decreased slight-
ly by 0.9% to $15.3 million, while operating expenses increased
$0.8 million (6.0%) to $14.8 million, producing operating income
of $0.5 million. Overall, net position in the Solid Waste Enterprise
Fund improved $0.8 million to $18.6 million.

 Operating revenues for the Wastewater Enterprise increased $0.3
million (2.2%), and expenses decreased $0.9 million (8.0%) due to
a drop in maintenance and operating costs. This activity translated
into an increase in net position of $4.6 million to $70.3 million.

 Operating revenues for the Storm Water Enterprise dipped slightly
by $60 thousand (3.3%), expenses were also up a modest $29
thousand (1.0%), generating an operating loss of $1.0 million.
Subsidy transfers in were up significantly to $4.5 million, resulting
in a doubling of the net position in the Fund to $6.8 million.

 Operating revenues for the Parking Authority increased $2.0 mil-
lion (8.0%), while operating expenses dropped 0.3%. This generat-
ed an operating loss of $1.3 million. However, after factoring in
non-operating transactions and $6.0 million in subsidy transfers in-
to the Fund, the change in net position was $4.7 million and totaled
$68.8 million at fiscal year-end.

Internal Service Funds
The City’s internal service funds are an accounting device used to ac-
cumulate and allocate costs internally among the City’s various func-
tions.  The City uses internal service funds to account for its infor-
mation technology assets and services, governmental capital assets and
related debt (except for infrastructure and fine art collection assets and
related debt), reprographics equipment and operations, cable television
operations and the Policy, Administration and Legal services provided.
The City also uses internal service funds to account for its self-
insurance activities, including liability insurance, workers’ compensa-
tion, unemployment insurance and employee benefits.  Because these
services predominately benefit governmental rather than business-type
functions, they have been included within governmental activities in
the government-wide financial statements.

Factors concerning the finances of the internal service funds have al-
ready been addressed in the discussion of the City’s governmental ac-
tivities.

(E) Budgetary Highlights
The City adopts annual appropriated operating budgets for its govern-
mental funds (General Fund, special revenue funds, debt service fund,
capital projects fund and permanent funds), and reports the results of
operations on a budgetary comparison basis.  The City also uses annual
financial plans as a management tool for its enterprise and internal ser-
vice funds, although the City does not report the results of these funds
on a budgetary comparison basis.

When preparing its budgets, the City attempts to estimate its revenues
using realistic, but conservative, methods so as to budget its expendi-
ture appropriations and activities in a prudent manner.  As a result, the
City Council adopts budget adjustments during the course of the fiscal
year to reflect both changed priorities and availability of additional rev-
enues to allow for expansion of existing programs.  During the course
of the year, the City Council can amend the originally adopted budget
to reappropriate prior year approved projects and expenditures, increase
legal and professional services, move up the timing of expenditures for
capital projects, provide additional funding for community support, and
tourism and promotions activities.
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General Fund
The General Fund reflected a net total favorable budget variance of
$24.5 million (before transfers) when comparing actual amounts to the
final budget for the current fiscal year.  This budget variance reflects a
favorable variance in revenues of $17.1 million and a favorable vari-
ance in total expenditures of $7.4 million.

(F) Capital Asset and Debt Administration

Capital Assets
The City’s investment in capital assets for its governmental and busi-
ness-type activities amounts to $672.3 million (net of accumulated de-
preciation) as of June 30, 2014.  This investment in capital assets in-
cludes land, buildings, utility systems, improvements other than build-
ings, infrastructure (roads, sidewalks, streetlights, etc.), machinery and
equipment, the City’s fine art collection and construction in progress.
The total increase in the City’s investment in capital assets was $13.5
million, or 2.0%. The change in capital assets primarily reflects the in-
vestments in improvements such as the Public Works Warehouse, Rox-
bury Park Recreation Center and the lily pond at Beverly Gardens Park.

The City has an aggressive capital improvement program totaling over
$189.9 million over the next five years (the City budgets its capital
program in rolling 5-year increments).  The City budgets these projects
in six major categories: general government buildings, infrastructure

and properties; streets, alleys and sidewalks; parks and recreation facili-
ties; enterprise buildings, infrastructure and properties; and major de-
velopment and infrastructure projects.  Among these categories, the
major projects include scheduled replacement of vehicles ($13.2 mil-
lion), improvements to City infrastructure including streetscape, street
resurfacing and replacement of street lights ($19.6 million), improve-
ments to City buildings and facilities and acquisition of land ($39.6
million), improvements to the City’s parks and recreation facilities
($15.4 million), upgrades to the City’s information technology infra-
structure ($17.4 million) and repairs and upgrades to the City’s utility
systems ($59.2 million). The City has budgeted capital projects ex-
penditures totaling $45.3 million for fiscal year 2014-15.

Additional information on the City’s capital assets can be found in Note
8 to the basic financial statements on pages 67-71 of this report.

Long-term Debt
At the end of the current fiscal year, the City had total bonded debt out-
standing of $262.7 million. Other long-term obligations include notes
payable of $26.9 million, employee-compensated absences of $13.2
million and outstanding claims of $12.5 million. The most significant
change to the City’s long-term obligations was a drop in the amount of
outstanding revenue bonds of $18.1 million to $262.7 million.

2014 2013 2014 2013 2014 2013

Land $ 51,833 51,833 33,114 33,114 84,947 84,947

Buildings 152,229 157,001 113,219 118,585 265,448 275,586

Utility systems - - 135,182 138,130 135,182 138,130

Improvements other

than buildings 56,999 18,727 2,349 2,575 59,348 21,302

Infrastructure 81,604 81,252 - - 81,604 81,252

Machinery and equipment 18,135 26,400 1,987 2,558 20,122 28,958

Fine art  collection 2,170 2,170 - - 2,170 2,170
Construction in progress 8,521 21,181 14,972 5,333 23,493 26,514

Total capital assets, net $ 371,491 358,564 300,823 300,295 672,314 658,859

City of Beverly Hills’ Capital Assets, Net of Accumulated Depreciation (000’s)

Governmental Business-type

Activities Activities Total

As of June 30, 2014 and 2013

2014 2013 2014 2013 2014 2013

Revenue bonds 127,810 137,257 134,905 143,551 262,715 280,807

Capital leases - - - - - -

OPEB obligations - - - - - -

Note payable 26,881 28,455 - - 26,881 28,455

Compensated absences 13,229 13,327 - - 13,229 13,327

Claims payable 12,505 13,261 - - 12,505 13,261
Capital lease payable - 227 - - - 227

Total debt $ 180,425 192,527 134,905 143,551 315,331 336,077

City of Beverly Hills’ O utstanding Long-Term Debt (000’s)

Governmental Business-type

Activities Activities Total

As of June 30, 2014 and 2013
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Ratings on outstanding bonds are provided below.  The ratings are from
Moody’s Investor Services, Fitch, Inc. and Standard and Poor’s.

Additional information on the City’s long-term debt can be found in note 9
to the basic financial statements on pages 72-80 of this report.

(G) Economic Factors and Next Year’s Budgets and Rates
The City Council adopted a conservative budget for fiscal year 2014-15
that budget contains many ambitious work plan objectives that are in-
tended to address the highest priorities in the community and the goals
of the City Council. This budget also sets the financial foundation to
establish an accurate and understandable assessment and tracking of the
uses and sources of all funds. The 2014-15 budget presents a number
of opportunities and challenges to improve overall service to the com-
munity while dealing with an economic downturn. By any standard
this is a very aggressive program of work that will challenge the ca-
pacity of staff and the City Council to accomplish under the revenue
assumptions.

The proposed General Fund budget for Fiscal Year 2014-15 includes
the following assumptions:

 A continuation of modest growth in revenues as a result of current
economic conditions.

 Tight controls on operating expenditures consistent with the reve-
nue forecasts.

 Maintenance of service levels and programs to the extent possible
and minimal increases in service levels where appropriate.

(H) Requests for Information
This financial report is designed to provide a general overview of the
City’s finances for readers of the financial statements.  Questions con-
cerning any of the information provided in this report or requests for
additional financial information should be addressed to Don Rhoads,
Director of Administrative Services/Chief Financial Officer, City of
Beverly Hills, 455 N. Rexford Drive, Room 350, Beverly Hills, Cali-
fornia 90210.  Additional information, including the prior year’s CAFR
and prior and current year budgets are available on the City’s web site
at www.beverlyhills.org.

Moody's Fitch’s S&P
Revenue bonds:

2008 Water Revenue Refunding Bonds Aaa AAA AAA
2008 Wastewater Revenue Refunding Bonds Aa2 AAA AAA
2009 Lease Revenue Bonds Aa2 AA+ AA+
2010 Lease Revenue Bonds Aa2 AA+ AA+
2012 Lease Revenue Refunding Bonds Aa2 AA+ AA+
2012 Water Revenue Refunding Bonds Aaa AAA AAA
2013 Lease Revenue Refunding Bonds AA+

Debt Issue
City of Beverly Hills’ Debt Ratings
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Governmental Business-type
Activities Activities Total

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and investments $ 324,951,593 115,870,035 440,821,628
Accounts receivable, net 6,752,220 12,978,996 19,731,216
Interest receivable 805,910 367,587 1,173,497
Taxes receivable 8,953,259 — 8,953,259
Intergovernmental receivables 3,833,800 — 3,833,800
Inventories 328,321 1,201,759 1,530,080
Prepaid items 14,133 — 14,133

Total current assets 345,639,236 130,418,377 476,057,613

Noncurrent assets:
Restricted assets:

Temporarily restricted:
Cash and investments 2,231,327 9,556,657 11,787,984
Interest receivable 820 — 820

Permanently restricted:
Cash and investments 81,381 — 81,381

Total restricted assets 2,313,528 9,556,657 11,870,185

Other noncurrent assets:
Internal balances 49,468,877 (49,468,877) —
Net pension assets 12,744,854 565,808 13,310,662
Other post employment benefit asset 1,863,807 — 1,863,807

Total other noncurrent assets 64,077,538 (48,903,069) 15,174,469

Capital assets:
Land 51,833,124 33,114,045 84,947,169
Buildings 243,758,677 212,043,414 455,802,091
Utility systems — 204,996,475 204,996,475
Improvements other than buildings 74,379,262 4,308,169 78,687,431
Infrastructure 139,490,229 — 139,490,229
Machinery and equipment 62,520,884 9,873,730 72,394,614
Fine art collection 2,169,851 — 2,169,851

574,152,027 464,335,833 1,038,487,860
Less accumulated depreciation (211,182,883) (178,484,249) (389,667,132)
Construction in progress 8,520,617 14,972,352 23,492,969

Total capital assets, net 371,489,761 300,823,936 672,313,698

Total noncurrent assets 437,880,827 261,477,524 699,358,352

Total assets 783,520,063 391,895,901 1,175,415,965

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Deferred amount on refunding, net 4,116,207 3,177,918 7,294,125

Total deferred outflows of resources $ 4,116,207 3,177,918 7,294,125

(Continued)

CITY OF BEVERLY HILLS, CALIFORNIA
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Governmental Business-type
Activities Activities Total

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 9,941,731 5,251,055 15,192,786
Contracts payable 168,484 952,078 1,120,562
Accrued payroll 4,844,286 385,124 5,229,410
Interest payable 438,518 504,492 943,010
Current portion of long-term liabilities:

Compensated absences 845,854 — 845,854
Outstanding claims 3,040,766 — 3,040,766
Capital leases 28,800 — 28,800
Notes payable 1,667,144 — 1,667,144
Revenue bonds 7,894,405 7,825,595 15,720,000

Intergovernmental liabilities 854,316 995,837 1,850,153
Customer deposits 9,071,658 1,913,606 10,985,264
Unearned revenue 2,312,629 291,619 2,604,248

Total current liabilities 41,108,590 18,119,406 59,227,996

Long-term liabilities, net of current portion:
Compensated absences 12,383,598 — 12,383,598
Outstanding claims 9,463,969 — 9,463,969
Unearned revenue — 444,520 444,520
Notes payable 25,214,047 — 25,214,047
Revenue bonds 119,915,623 127,079,511 246,995,134
Leased property deposits 316,997 695,300 1,012,297

Total long-term liabilities 167,294,234 128,219,331 295,513,565

Total liabilities 208,402,824 146,338,737 354,741,561

DEFFERED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Deferred credit from sale-leaseback transactions — 927,802 927,802

Total deferred inflows of resources — 927,802 927,802

NET POSITION
Net investment in capital assets 221,176,599 172,210,710 393,387,309
Restricted for:

Debt service 2,116,519 6,500,318 8,616,837
Construction of capital assets 19,957,064 — 19,957,064

Streets, highways, bikeways, public transit and other related purposes 6,265,723 — 6,265,723
Endowment or trust agreement:

Expendable 197,008 — 197,008
Nonexpendable 81,381 — 81,381

Other purposes 4,909,516 — 4,909,516
Unrestricted 324,529,636 69,096,252 393,625,888

Total net position $ 579,233,447 247,807,280 827,040,727

See accompanying notes to basic financial statements.

CITY OF BEVERLY HILLS, CALIFORNIA

Statement of Net Position
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Operating Capital
Charges for Grants and Grants and Governmental Business-type

Functions/Programs Expenses Services Contributions Contributions Activities Activities Total

Governmental activities:
General government $ (8,944,074) 1,201,032 350,652 385,429 (7,006,961) — (7,006,961)
Public safety (103,512,793) 21,781,966 1,134,168 1,159,641 (79,437,018) — (79,437,018)
Public service (29,748,041) 31,031,886 1,260,252 1,489,794 4,033,891 — 4,033,891
Culture and recreation (49,380,401) 12,585,113 198,376 — (36,596,912) — (36,596,912)
Interest on long-term debt (7,131,974) — — — (7,131,974) — (7,131,974)

Total governmental activities (198,717,284) 66,599,997 2,943,449 3,034,864 (126,138,974) — (126,138,974)

Business-type activities:
Water (32,373,970) 38,606,049 — — — 6,232,079 6,232,079
Parking facilities (17,086,428) 23,437,384 — — — 6,350,956 6,350,956
Solid waste (14,761,794) 15,285,046 9,312 300,647 — 833,211 833,211
Wastewater (9,983,554) 13,500,587 — — — 3,517,033 3,517,033
Stormwater (2,835,744) 1,760,478 — — — (1,075,266) (1,075,266)
Parking authority (29,851,452) 26,606,989 — — — (3,244,463) (3,244,463)

Total business-type activities (106,892,942) 119,196,533 9,312 300,647 — 12,613,550 12,613,550

Total $ (305,610,226) 185,796,530 2,952,761 3,335,511 (126,138,974) 12,613,550 (113,525,424)

General revenues:
Taxes:

Business 40,563,115 — 40,563,115
Property 48,168,370 — 48,168,370
Sales 31,151,214 — 31,151,214
Transient occupancy 35,397,160 — 35,397,160
Other 8,533,664 — 8,533,664

Grants and contributions not restricted to specific programs 216,239 — 216,239
Unrestricted investment earnings 6,906,433 1,500,919 8,407,352
Net change in fair value of investments 3,377,923 456,735 3,834,658
Miscellaneous 6,460,012 2,563,845 9,023,857

Transfers (5,400,000) 5,400,000 —
Transfers to Parking Authority (5,000,000) 5,000,000 —

Total general revenues and transfers 170,374,130 14,921,499 185,295,629

Change in net position 44,235,156 27,535,049 71,770,205

Net position, July 1 536,294,456 221,971,940 758,266,396
Change in accounting principle (1,296,165) (1,699,709) (2,995,874)

Net position, July 1, as restated 534,998,291 220,272,231 755,270,522

Net position, June 30 $ 579,233,447 247,807,280 827,040,727

See accompanying notes to basic financial statements.

Changes in Net Position
Net (Expense) Revenue and

CITY OF BEVERLY HILLS, CALIFORNIA

Statement of Activities

For the Year Ended June 30, 2014

Program Revenues
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Infrastructure
Capital Other Total

General Projects Governmental Governmental
Fund Fund Funds Eliminations Funds

$ 114,470,502 20,401,820 31,491,994 — 166,364,316
6,493,609 — 114,664 — 6,608,273

244,380 33,616 89,856 — 367,852
8,953,259 — — — 8,953,259

56,099 — — (56,099) —
3,682,559 — 151,241 — 3,833,800

14,966,743 — 6,900,427 — 21,867,170

— — 277,569 — 277,569
— — 820 — 820

$ 148,867,151 20,435,436 39,026,571 (56,099) 208,273,060

$ 4,161,231 455,098 1,608,737 — 6,225,066
— — 65,782 — 65,782

4,109,140 827 12,934 — 4,122,901
— — 56,099 (56,099) —

664,083 — 22,465 — 686,548
8,410,448 — 661,210 — 9,071,658
2,312,629 — — — 2,312,629

19,657,531 455,925 2,427,227 (56,099) 22,484,584

Unavailable revenues 817,786 22,447 266,785 — 1,107,018

Total deferred inflows of resources 817,786 22,447 266,785 — 1,107,018

Nonspendable 19,029,646 — 81,381 — 19,111,027
Restricted — 19,957,064 15,634,435 — 35,591,499
Committed 11,163,835 — 20,788,506 — 31,952,341
Assigned 2,000,000 — — — 2,000,000
Unassigned 96,198,353 — (171,763) — 96,026,590

128,391,834 19,957,064 36,332,560 — 184,681,458

$ 148,867,151 20,435,436 39,026,571 (56,099) 208,273,060

Restricted assets:
Cash and investments
Interest receivable

Taxes receivable
Interfund receivables
Intergovernmental receivables
Advances to other funds

CITY OF BEVERLY HILLS, CALIFORNIA

Balance Sheet

Governmental Funds

June 30, 2014

Cash and investments

Total assets

Assets

Total liabilities

Liabilities:

Fund balances:

Interfund payables
Intergovernmental payables
Customer deposits
Unearned revenue

Accounts payable
Contracts payable
Accrued payroll

Liabilities, Deferred Inflows of Resources, and Fund Balances

Accounts receivable, net
Interest receivable

Deferred inflows of resources:

See accompanying notes to basic financial statements.

Total fund balances

and fund balances
Total liabilities, deferred inflows of resources
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$ 184,681,458

–
133,584,274

– The pension contribution is a use of current financial resources and an expenditure at the fund
level but is deferred and recognized as a net pension asset on the statement of net position. 11,390,035

–
244,414

–
654,624

–
207,980

–

278,750,606

–
(30,279,943)

Net position of governmental activities (page 29) $ 579,233,447

to individual user funds.  The assets and liabilities of the internal service funds are included in govern-
reprographics and cable TV operations; the City’s self-insurance programs and its employee benefits

Certain intergovernmental receivables are not available to pay for current-period expenditures
 and, therefore, are deferred in the funds.

Certain property tax receivables are not available to pay for current-period expenditures and, therefore,

Internal service funds are used by management to charge the costs of acquisition, construction, fin-
ancing, maintenance and capital accumulation for the replacement of governmental capital assets
(except for infrastructure and fine art collection assets); operations of the City’s computer services,

CITY OF BEVERLY HILLS, CALIFORNIA

Reconciliation of Total Governmental Fund Balances to Net Position
of Governmental Activities in the Statement of Net Position

June 30, 2014

See accompanying notes to basic financial statements.

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of net position are different because (note 2):

Total governmental fund balances (page 31)

Governmental long-term liabilities, excluding those liabilities in the City’s internal service funds, are not
due and payable in the current period and, therefore, are not reported in the funds.

Certain interest receivables are not available to pay for current-period expenditures and, therefore, are
deferred in the funds.

financial resources and, therefore, are not reported in the funds.
Capital assets used in governmental activities, that are not included in internal service funds, are not

mental activities in the statement of net position.

are deferred in the funds.
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$ 11,398,400

–
•

654,624
•

(2,265,696)
•

207,980

–
•

244,414
•

(558,862)

–

22,282,642

– The pension contribution, is a use of current financial resources and an expenditure at
the fund level but is deferred and recognized as a net pension asset on the statement of net position. 675,772

–

11,765,434

–

(169,551)

Change in net position of governmental activities (page 30) $ 44,235,156

CITY OF BEVERLY HILLS, CALIFORNIA

Changes in Fund Balances of Governmental Funds to the Statement of Activities

Net change in fund balances – total governmental funds (page 33)

Reconciliation of the Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and

For the Year Ended June 30, 2014

therefore, are deferred in the funds.

Certain intergovernmental revenues in the statement of activities that do not provide current
financial resources are not reported as revenues in the funds.

relate to prior years are not reported as revenues in the statement of activities.

Interest revenues:
Certain interest receivables are not available to pay for current-period expenditures and,

Property tax revenues that become available and are recognized in the current year that

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of activities are different because (note 2):

Tax revenues:
Certain property tax revenues in the statement of activities that do not provide current
financial resources are not reported as revenues in the funds.

mental funds, while the repayment of the principal of long-term debt consumes the current

Interest revenues that become available and are recognized in the current year that
relate to prior years are not reported as revenues in the statement of activities

Internal service funds are used by management to charge the costs of certain services to
individual funds.  The net revenue (expense) of certain activities of internal service funds
is reported as governmental activities.

Costs for infrastructure and fine art collection assets are reported as capital outlay expend-
itures in the fund financial statements.  However, in the statement of activities the cost of
those assets is allocated over their estimated useful lives and reported as depreciation expense.
This is the amount by which capital outlay expenditures exceed depreciation expense in the
current period.

The issuance of long-term debt (e.g., bonds) provides current financial resources to govern-

financial resources of governmental funds.  Neither transaction, however, has any effect on

See accompanying notes to basic financial statements.

on net position.  Also, governmental funds report the effect of issuance costs, premiums,
discounts, and similar items when debt is first issued, whereas these amounts are deferred
and amortized in the statement of activities.  This amount is the net effect of these differences
in the treatment of certain long-term debt and related items.
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Variance
with Final
Budget –

Actual Over
Original Final Amounts (Under)

$ 37,900,000 37,900,000 40,563,115 2,663,115
46,925,500 46,925,500 49,779,442 2,853,942
26,950,000 26,950,000 31,151,214 4,201,214
32,063,000 32,063,000 35,397,160 3,334,160

130,000 130,000 171,619 41,619
14,903,210 14,903,210 17,347,602 2,444,392

1,679,456 1,720,404 1,669,239 (51,165)
10,220,470 10,220,470 10,809,799 589,329

7,515,035 7,515,035 7,379,490 (135,545)
5,980,624 5,980,624 5,873,278 (107,346)

— — 274,221 274,221
777,000 857,070 1,843,764 986,694

185,044,295 185,165,313 202,259,943 17,094,630

1,074,744 2,099,744 1,473,736 (626,008)
2,490,335 2,679,420 2,222,057 (457,363)

Non-departmental 4,039,936 3,355,936 4,950,631 1,594,695

7,605,015 8,135,100 8,646,424 511,324

55,060,323 55,136,193 52,269,049 (2,867,144)
33,734,123 35,553,563 34,559,940 (993,623)

4,743,383 5,159,714 4,652,556 (507,158)

93,537,829 95,849,470 91,481,545 (4,367,925)

Other

CITY OF BEVERLY HILLS, CALIFORNIA

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances – Budget and Actual

General Fund

For the Year Ended June 30, 2014

Budgeted Amounts

Revenues:
Taxes:

Business
Property
Sales
Transient occupancy

General government:

Licenses and permits
Intergovernmental
Charges for services
Fines, forfeitures and penalties
Use of money and property
Net change in fair value of investments
Miscellaneous

Total revenues

Expenditures:
Current:

Public safety:

Financial services
Economic development

Total general government

Police services
Fire control
Building and safety

Total public safety

(Continued)
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Variance
with Final

Budget –
Actual Over

Original Final Amounts (Under)

$ 703,726 778,726 713,857 (64,869)
14,505,914 13,428,933 12,616,079 (812,854)

8,066,533 8,266,533 7,475,050 (791,483)
1,317,798 2,504,778 2,414,758 (90,020)

24,593,971 24,978,970 23,219,744 (1,759,226)

6,967,691 6,997,691 6,843,474 (154,217)
10,569,800 10,574,870 10,725,606 150,736
19,684,014 19,694,364 18,936,089 (758,275)

6,662,115 7,720,291 6,884,218 (836,073)

43,883,620 44,987,216 43,389,387 (1,597,829)

Capital outlay — 246,694 60,795 (185,899)

169,620,435 174,197,450 166,797,895 (7,399,555)

15,423,860 10,967,863 35,462,048 24,494,185

306,000 306,000 306,000 —
(12,653,070) (25,238,570) (20,290,297) (4,948,273)

Contribution to Parking Authority — — (5,000,000) 5,000,000\
(12,347,070) (24,932,570) (24,984,297) 51,727

Net change in fund balances 3,076,790 (13,964,707) 10,477,751 24,442,458

117,914,083 117,914,083 117,914,083 —

$ 120,990,873 103,949,376 128,391,834 24,442,458

Public service:

CITY OF BEVERLY HILLS, CALIFORNIA

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances – Budget and Actual, Continued

General Fund

For the Year Ended June 30, 2014

Budgeted Amounts

Total culture and recreation

Engineering and administration
Streets and subdrains
Planning services
Community services

Total public service

Culture and recreation:
Recreation and parks
Library
Education
Promotion and tourism

Fund balance, July 1

Fund balance, June 30

See accompanying notes to basic financial statements.

Total expenditures

Excess of revenues over expenditures

Other financing sources:
Transfers in
Transfers out

Total other financing sources
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Governmental
Activities –

Parking Solid Parking Business-type Internal
Water Facilities Waste Wastewater Stormwater Authority Total Service Funds

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and investments $ 27,807,332 28,696,553 16,224,392 28,360,990 3,521,755 11,259,013 115,870,035 158,587,277

Accounts receivable, net 6,397,309 124,766 3,220,274 2,647,909 407,447 181,291 12,978,996 143,947
Interest receivable 91,767 53,347 49,370 86,075 8,559 78,469 367,587 438,058
Advances to other funds — — — — — — — 1,393,895
Inventories 1,201,759 — — — — — 1,201,759 328,321
Prepaid expenses — — — — — — — 14,133

Total current assets 35,498,167 28,874,666 19,494,036 31,094,974 3,937,761 11,518,773 130,418,377 160,905,631

Noncurrent assets:
Restricted assets:

Cash and investments 5,771,636 2,161,228 — 1,623,793 — — 9,556,657 2,035,139

Total restricted assets 5,771,636 2,161,228 — 1,623,793 — — 9,556,657 2,035,139

Advances to other funds — — — — — — — 26,207,812
Net pension assets 201,723 86,040 153,428 50,642 73,975 — 565,808 1,354,819
Other post employment benefit asset — — — — — — — 1,863,807

Total other noncurrent assets 201,723 86,040 153,428 50,642 73,975 — 565,808 29,426,438

Capital assets:
Land 5,260,911 7,291,981 — 8,709,000 — 11,852,153 33,114,045 32,273,138
Buildings 16,683,327 24,672,145 — — — 170,687,942 212,043,414 236,694,900
Utility systems 136,770,632 — — 58,124,193 10,101,650 — 204,996,475 —
Improvements other than buildings — 493,851 — — — 3,814,318 4,308,169 58,650,942
Machinery and equipment 5,774,158 48,163 1,247,008 689,382 67,533 2,047,486 9,873,730 58,899,927
Infrastucture — — — — — — — 659,445

164,489,028 32,506,140 1,247,008 67,522,575 10,169,183 188,401,899 464,335,833 387,178,352
Less accumulated depreciation (56,518,394) (13,244,479) (1,184,040) (19,722,182) (7,135,875) (80,679,279) (178,484,249) (150,539,092)
Construction in progress 7,369,916 6,275,815 — 1,321,410 5,211 — 14,972,352 1,266,228

Total capital assets, net 115,340,550 25,537,476 62,968 49,121,803 3,038,519 107,722,620 300,823,936 237,905,488

Total noncurrent assets 121,313,909 27,784,744 216,396 50,796,238 3,112,494 107,722,620 310,946,401 269,367,065

Total assets 156,812,076 56,659,410 19,710,432 81,891,212 7,050,255 119,241,393 441,364,778 430,272,696

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Deferred amount on refunding, net 1,623,166 768,459 — 786,293 — — 3,177,918 2,639,050

Total deferred outflows of resources 1,623,166 768,459 — 786,293 — — 3,177,918 2,639,050`

CITY OF BEVERLY HILLS, CALIFORNIA

(Continued)

Statement of Net Position

Proprietary Funds

June 30, 2014
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Governmental
Activities –

Parking Solid Parking Business-type Internal
Water Facilities Waste Wastewater Stormwater Authority Total Service Funds

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 3,101,237 869,937 1,020,779 87,673 170,853 576 5,251,055 3,716,664
Contracts payable 527,459 193,935 — 230,684 — — 952,078 102,702
Accrued payroll 130,243 122,300 65,817 31,484 35,280 — 385,124 721,385
Interest payable 219,802 246,494 — 38,196 — — 504,492 329,601
Current portion of long-term liabilities:

Compensated absences — — — — — — — 845,854
Outstanding claims — — — — — — — 3,040,766
Advances from other funds — — — — — 3,219,327 3,219,327 —
Revenue bonds 2,055,000 4,610,595 — 1,160,000 — — 7,825,595 7,830,428
Capital leases — — — — — — — 28,800
Notes payable — — — — — — — 1,667,144

Intergovernmental payable 29,086 30,092 16,133 911,867 8,659 — 995,837 167,768
Customer deposits 1,910,531 — — 3,075 — — 1,913,606 —
Unearned revenue — 52,461 — — — 239,158 291,619 —

Total current liabilities 7,973,358 6,125,814 1,102,729 2,462,979 214,792 3,459,061 21,338,733 18,451,112

Long-term liabilities (net of current portion):
Compensated absences — — — — — — — 12,383,598
Outstanding claims — — — — — — — 9,463,969
Unearned revenue — 444,520 — — — — 444,520 —
Advances from other funds — — — — — 46,249,550 46,249,550 —
Revenue bonds 55,405,000 52,588,629 — 9,630,000 — — 117,623,629 81,358,430
Original issue premium, net 5,988,158 3,198,457 — 269,267 — — 9,455,882 6,972,987
Notes payable — — — — — — — 25,214,047
Leased property deposits — — — — — 695,300 695,300 316,997

Total long-term liabilities 61,393,158 56,231,606 — 9,899,267 — 46,944,850 174,468,881 135,710,028

Total liabilities 69,366,516 62,357,420 1,102,729 12,362,246 214,792 50,403,911 195,807,614 154,161,140

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Credit from sale-leaseback transactions — 927,802 — — — — 927,802 —

Total deferred inflows of resources — 927,802 — — — — 927,802 —

NET POSITION
Net investment in capital assets 54,775,067 (33,667,238) 62,968 40,278,774 3,038,519 107,722,620 172,210,710 123,755,860
Restricted for:

Debt service 4,512,127 364,398 — 1,623,793 — — 6,500,318 2,116,519
Unrestricted 29,781,532 27,445,487 18,544,735 28,412,692 3,796,944 (38,885,138) 69,096,252 152,878,227

Total net position (deficit) $ 89,068,726 (5,857,353) 18,607,703 70,315,259 6,835,463 68,837,482 247,807,280 278,750,606

See accompanying notes to basic financial statements.

Business-type Activities – Enterprise Funds
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Governmental
Activities –

Parking Solid Parking Business-type Internal
Water Facilities Waste Wastewater Stormwater Authority Total Service Funds

Operating revenues:
Sales, service charges and fees $ 38,606,049 23,437,384 15,285,046 13,500,587 1,760,478 26,606,989 119,196,533 86,538,842

Operating expenses:
Salaries and employee benefits 3,321,216 3,883,933 2,009,491 994,548 1,081,577 — 11,290,765 23,493,189
Maintenance and operation 22,576,453 9,769,155 12,624,422 6,933,726 1,469,667 22,154,819 75,528,242 28,694,128
Insurance premiums, settlements and provisions — — — — — — — 5,743,640
Depreciation 3,951,342 605,099 127,881 1,501,365 284,500 5,672,732 12,142,919 14,112,984
Amortization of bond premiums, discounts, and deferred

amounts on refunding (193,895) (254,057) — 64,628 — — (383,324) (710,215)

Total operating expenses 29,655,116 14,004,130 14,761,794 9,494,267 2,835,744 27,827,551 98,578,602 71,333,727

Operating income (loss) 8,950,933 9,433,254 523,252 4,006,320 (1,075,266) (1,220,562) 20,617,931 15,205,115

Nonoperating revenues (expenses):
Investment revenue 412,400 292,138 210,481 383,970 32,998 168,932 1,500,919 2,938,609
Net change in fair value of investments 127,379 82,480 69,981 104,847 14,560 57,488 456,735 424,548
Interest expense (2,718,854) (3,082,298) — (489,287) — (2,023,901) (8,314,340) (5,778,904)
Intergovernmental revenue — 300,647 9,312 — — — 309,959 337,146
Gain (loss) on sale of capital assets — — — — — — — 3,308,916
Other revenue (expense) 51,679 27,196 7,710 803,417 — 1,673,843 2,563,845 511,712

Total nonoperating revenues
(expenses) (2,127,396) (2,379,837) 297,484 802,947 47,558 (123,638) (3,482,882) 1,742,027

Income (loss) before contributions
and operating transfers 6,823,537 7,053,417 820,736 4,809,267 (1,027,708) (1,344,200) 17,135,049 16,947,142

Transfers in — 1,000,000 — — 4,460,000 — 5,460,000 5,335,500
Transfers out — — (60,000) — — — (60,000) —
Transfers in/(out)-contributions to Parking Authority — (1,036,483) — — — 6,036,483 5,000,000 —

Change in net position 6,823,537 7,016,934 760,736 4,809,267 3,432,292 4,692,283 27,535,049 22,282,642

Net position (deficit), July 1, as previously reported 82,951,857 (12,057,142) 17,846,967 65,681,888 3,403,171 64,145,199 221,971,940 257,764,129
Change in accounting principle (706,668) (817,145) — (175,896) — — (1,699,709) (1,296,165)

Net position (deficit), July 1, as restated 82,245,189 (12,874,287) 17,846,967 65,505,992 3,403,171 64,145,199 220,272,231 256,467,964

Net position (deficit), June 30 $ 89,068,726 (5,857,353) 18,607,703 70,315,259 6,835,463 68,837,482 247,807,280 278,750,606

See accompanying notes to basic financial statements.

Business-type Activities – Enterprise Funds
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Governmental
Activities –

Parking Solid Parking Business-type Internal
Water Facilities Waste Wastewater Stormwater Authority Total Service Funds

Cash flows from operating activities:
Cash received from customers $ 38,136,221 23,163,094 15,612,495 13,426,703 1,805,113 15,103,731 107,247,357 103,887,786
Rents received under property leases 5,894 218,824 — — — 11,667,441 11,892,159 —
Cash payments to employees for services (3,357,122) (3,897,179) (2,011,826) (1,079,719) (1,108,326) — (11,454,172) (25,406,291)
Cash payments for goods and services (22,215,150) (9,773,072) (12,541,785) (6,880,188) (1,461,723) (22,154,688) (75,026,606) (45,614,647)
Cash payments for insurance premiums, settle-

ments and claims — — — — — — — (5,219,494)

Net cash provided by (used in) operating
activities 12,569,843 9,711,667 1,058,884 5,466,796 (764,936) 4,616,484 32,658,738 27,647,353

Cash flows from noncapital financing activities:
Grant receipts and other revenue (expenditures) 51,679 333,911 17,022 803,417 — 1,673,843 2,879,872 642,295
Intergovernmental revenue — — — — — — — 206,563
Cash paid for unfunded liabilities (11,968) (5,105) (9,103) (3,005) (4,389) — (33,570) (80,382)
Cash received from other funds — 1,000,000 — — 4,460,000 5,000,000 10,460,000 5,735,500
Cash paid to other funds — — (60,000) — — — (60,000) (200,000)

Net cash provided by (used in) noncapital
financing activities 39,711 1,328,806 (52,081) 800,412 4,455,611 6,673,843 13,246,302 6,303,976

Cash flows from capital financing activities:
Proceeds from sale of property — — — — — — — 3,308,916
Acquisition and construction of (inflows from) capital assets (4,328,643) (5,742,587) — (3,954,314) 155,282 — (13,870,262) (15,885,301)
Payments of bond issue costs — (6,068) — — — — (6,068) (10,933)
Principal received (payments) on interfund advance — — 1,800,000 — (1,800,000) (3,099,978) (3,099,978) 1,342,218
Interest received (paid) on note receivable — — — — — — — 678,037
Interest received (paid) on interfund advance — — — — — (2,023,901) (2,023,901) 436,304
Principal payments on debt (1,995,000) (4,741,329) — (1,125,000) — — (7,861,329) (9,666,037)
Interest payments on debt (2,726,238) (3,092,730) — (492,100) — — (6,311,068) (5,795,888)

Net cash provided by (used in) capital
financing activities (9,049,881) (13,582,714) 1,800,000 (5,571,414) (1,644,718) (5,123,879) (33,172,606) (25,592,684)

Cash flows from investing activities:
Earnings on investments 505,061 378,861 271,627 486,949 41,913 147,951 1,832,362 2,286,695`

Net cash provided by investing activities 505,061 378,861 271,627 486,949 41,913 147,951 1,832,362 2,286,695

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash
equivalents 4,064,734 (2,163,380) 3,078,430 1,182,743 2,087,870 6,314,399 14,564,796 10,645,340

Cash and cash equivalents, July 1 29,514,234 33,021,161 13,145,962 28,802,040 1,433,885 4,944,614 110,861,896 149,977,076

Cash and cash equivalents, June 30 $ 33,578,968 30,857,781 16,224,392 29,984,783 3,521,755 11,259,013 125,426,692 160,622,416

Business-type Activities – Enterprise Funds

(Continued)

CITY OF BEVERLY HILLS, CALIFORNIA

Statement of Cash Flows
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Governmental
Activities –

Parking Solid Parking Business-type Internal
Water Facilities Waste Wastewater Stormwater Authority Total Service Funds

Reconciliation of operating income (loss) to net cash
provided by (used in) operating activities:

Operating income (loss) $ 8,950,933 9,433,254 523,252 4,006,320 (1,075,266) (1,220,562) 20,617,931 15,205,115

Adjustments to reconcile operating income to net
cash provided by operating activities:

Depreciation 3,951,342 605,099 127,881 1,501,365 284,500 5,672,732 12,142,919 14,112,984
Amortization of bond premiums, discounts,

and deferred amounts on refunding (193,895) (254,057) — 64,628 — — (383,324) (710,215)
Changes in assets and liabilities:

Increase (decrease) in other post-
employment benefit asset — — — — — — — 1,544,148

(Increase) decrease in accounts receivable (425,803) (42,185) 327,449 (73,884) 44,635 23,408 (146,380) (54,352)
(Increase) decrease in inventories 60,838 — — — — — 60,838 25,347
(Increase) decrease in prepaid expenses — — — — — — — 586,746
Increase (decrease) in accounts payable 278,679 (34,009) 66,504 28,022 (715) 132 338,613 (1,728,573)
Increase (decrease) in intergovernmental

payable 21,786 30,092 16,133 25,516 8,659 — 102,186 15,038
Increase (decrease) in accrued payroll (35,906) (13,246) (2,335) (85,171) (26,749) — (163,407) (175,676)
Increase (decrease) in accrued

compensated absences — — — — — — — (97,774)
Increase in outstanding claims — — — — — — — 2,240,941
Increase in unearned revenue (232,197) (13,281) — — — 137,454 (108,024) (3,316,376)
Increase (decrease) in customer deposits 194,066 — — — — 3,320 197,386 —

Total adjustments 3,618,910 278,413 535,632 1,460,476 310,330 5,837,046 12,040,807 12,442,238

Net cash provided by (used in)
   operating activities $ 12,569,843 9,711,667 1,058,884 5,466,796 (764,936) 4,616,484 32,658,738 27,647,353

Cash and investments $ 27,807,332 28,696,553 16,224,392 28,360,990 3,521,755 11,259,013 115,870,035 158,587,277
Restricted cash and investments 5,771,636 2,161,228 — 1,623,793 — — 9,556,657 2,035,139

Total cash and cash equivalents 33,578,968 30,857,781 16,224,392 29,984,783 3,521,755 11,259,013 125,426,692 160,622,416
Less nonpooled investments (5,771,636) (2,161,228) — (1,623,793) — — (9,556,657) —
Net cash and cash equivalents $ 27,807,332 28,696,553 16,224,392 28,360,990 3,521,755 11,259,013 115,870,035 160,622,416

Significant noncash investing and financing activities:
– Amortization of bond premiums, discounts,

and deferred amounts on refunding $ (193,895) (254,057) — 64,628 — — (383,324) (710,215)

– Value of capital asset under lease $ — — — — — — — 226,843

– Change in fair value of investments $ 127,379 82,480 69,981 104,847 14,560 57,488 456,735 424,548

See accompanying notes to basic financial statements. `
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Agency Fund

Westside Cities Community Total Beverly Hills
Council of Charitable Trust Active Adult

Governments Foundation Funds Club
Assets

Current assets:
Cash and investments $ 220,809 135,970 356,779 $ 20,157
Interest receivable 727 476 1,203 —

Total assets 221,536 136,446 357,982 20,157

Liabilities:
Accounts payable 12,132 1,051 13,183 —
Deposits payable — — — 20,157Other current liabilities — — —

Total liabilities 12,132 1,051 13,183 $ 20,157

Net position:
Held in Trust 209,404 135,395 344,799

Total net position $ 209,404 135,395 344,799

See accompanying notes to basic financial statements

Trust Funds

CITY OF BEVERLY HILLS, CALIFORNIA

Statement of Fiduciary Net Position

Fiduciary Funds

June 30, 2014
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Westside Cities Community Total
Council of Charitable Trust

Governments Foundation Funds

Additions:
Contributions:

Donations $ — 478,185 478,185
Member agencies 120,000 — 120,000

Investment earnings 5,261 4,415 9,676
Total additions 125,261 482,600 607,861

Deductions:
Maintenance and operation 72,779 743,289 816,068

Total deductions 72,779 743,289 816,068

Net change in net position 52,482 (260,689) (208,207)

Net position, July 1 156,922 396,084 553,006

Net position, June 30 $ 209,404 135,395 344,799

See accompanying notes to basic financial statements.

CITY OF BEVERLY HILLS, CALIFORNIA
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Notes to Basic Financial Statements
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(1) SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The basic financial statements of the City of Beverly Hills, California (City)
have been prepared in conformity with accounting principles generally ac-
cepted in the United States of America (GAAP).  The Governmental Ac-
counting Standards Board (GASB) is the accepted standard-setting body for
establishing governmental accounting and financial reporting principles.
The more significant of the City’s accounting policies are described below.

A. Financial Reporting Entity

The accompanying basic financial statements present the financial ac-
tivity of the City of Beverly Hills (primary government) and its com-
ponent units, entities for which the primary government is considered
to be financially accountable. A component unit is a legally separate
organization that does not qualify as the primary government and
which exhibits financial accountability. Financial accountability stems
from specific subsets of the qualities of fiscal dependence, board ap-
pointment, financial benefit, burden relationship, or ability to impose
will. Blended component units, although separate legal entities are, in
substance, part of the government’s operations. Their funds are treated
similarly to funds of the primary government (other than the general
fund). Discretely presented component units represent other legally
separate organizations for which the primary government is financially
accountable or for which the nature and significance of their relation-
ship to the primary government are such that exclusion would cause the
City’s reporting entity to be misleading or incomplete. Discretely pre-
sented component units do not function as an integral part of the prima-
ry government, and its data would only be shown separately from the
primary government. The City’s component units are blended; there are
no discretely presented component units in the Financial Reporting En-
tity.

City of Beverly Hills

The City (primary government) was incorporated in 1914 under the
general laws of the State of California.  The City provides the full range
of municipal services as contemplated by statute.  Services provided in-
clude public safety (police and fire), street construction and mainte-
nance, sanitation, refuse collection, water and sewer utilities, culture
and recreation, public improvements, planning and zoning, and general
administrative and support services.

The City operates under a Council-Manager form of government.  The
City Council consists of five members elected at large for overlapping
four-year terms.  The Mayor is selected from the City Council members
and serves a one-year term.  The City’s only other elected official is the
City Treasurer whose term of office is four years.  The City Council
appoints a City Manager, City Attorney and City Clerk.  In addition,

the City Council appoints the members of the following advisory
Commissions and Boards:
 Architectural Commission
 Public Works Commission

 Human Relations Commission
 Seismic Safety Appeals Board

 Civil Service Commission
 Fine Art Commission

 Recreation & Parks Commission
 Traffic & Parking Commission

 Planning Commission
 R-1 Design Review Commission

 Solicitations Advisory Commis-
sion

In addition to sitting as the governing board of the City, the City Coun-
cil also acts as the Board of Directors of two blended component units:
The Parking Authority of the City of Beverly Hills and the Beverly
Hills Public Financing Authority.

The Parking Authority of the City of Beverly Hills

The Parking Authority of the City of Beverly Hills (The Parking Au-
thority) is a public financing agency established by the City under the
State of California Parking Law of 1949 to provide public parking fa-
cilities on a citywide basis.  The Parking Authority provides for the ac-
quisition and/or construction of parking facilities that are leased to the
City for the general benefit of its citizens.

The Parking Authority is a blended component unit under the criteria of
board appointment and financial burden on the primary government. In
regards to board appointment, State law provides that the Mayor of the
City, with the approval of the rest of the City Council, shall appoint 5
electors as the governing body.  Alternatively, the City Council can de-
clare itself as the governing body of The Parking Authority.  If the
Council is the governing body, the Council can at any time, by resolu-
tion, determine that it is no longer the governing body of The Parking
Authority, in which event the mayor, with the approval of the rest of
the Council, shall appoint 5 electors. As of June 30, 2014, the City
Council continues to act as the governing body of The Parking Authori-
ty. In regards to financial burden, the City collateralizes the outstanding
bonds payable that were used to construct many of The Parking Au-
thority’s assets. During the fiscal year ended, the City also entered into
a financial burden by contributing $5,000,000 to support the operations
of The Parking Authority.

The history of The Parking Authority’s relationship to the City has in-
cluded repetitive transitions. Prior to the fiscal year ended June 30,
1983, The Parking Authority was a discretely presented component unit
of the City, as its data was shown separately from the City. As of June
30, 1983, as a result of the National Council on Governmental Ac-
counting Statement No. 3, the City presented The Parking Authority as
a blended component unit. During the year ended June 30, 1994, the as-
sets of The Parking Authority were transferred to the Parking Facilities
Enterprise Fund and no Parking Authority financial trans-
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